
Overall Results

Time Pos Race # Surname Name Distance Category Gender

02:08:24 1 118 Cooper Timo 57km MTB Elite Male Male

02:08:27 2 148 Meyer Henri 57km MTB Vet Male Male

02:08:30 3 169 Grotepass Frans 57km MTB U-23 Male Male

02:17:36 4 177 Terblanche Hanri 57km MTB U-23 Male Male

02:18:11 5 124 Cilliers Martin 57km MTB Elite Male Male

02:18:26 6 152 Steyn Tossie 57km MTB Master Male Male

02:19:13 7 135 Gildenhuys Pieter 57km MTB Elite Male Male

02:21:57 8 185 Du Toit Etienne 57km MTB U-23 Male Male

02:21:58 9 130 Muller Richard 57km MTB Vet Male Male

02:22:25 10 162 van Rensburg Martin 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:22:25 11 161 Matthee Ruan 57km MTB U-23 Male Male

02:22:35 12 182 Du Toit CD 57km MTB Master Male Male

02:22:56 13 117 Gilliomee Nicky 57km MTB U-23 Female Female

02:33:24 14 187 Cronje Riaan 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:35:15 15 136 Giliomee Liza-Mari 57km MTB Elite Female Female

02:35:19 16 195 van Jaarsveld Paul 57km MTB Vet Male Male

02:38:11 17 192 Vreken Marike 57km MTB Sub-vet Female Female

02:38:59 18 150 Fourie Nathan 57km MTB Vet Male Male

02:40:42 19 131 Zietsman Neil 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:43:12 20 116 Gilliomee Hein 57km MTB Master Male Male

02:43:15 21 190 Micklewood Paul 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:43:15 22 191 Zonnestein Jan 57km MTB Master Male Male

02:43:51 23 119 Odendaal Lodelia 57km MTB Sub-vet Female Female

02:44:06 24 175 Fourie Jacques 57km MTB U-23 Male Male
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02:44:38 25 173 van der Mescht Marius 57km MTB Vet Male Male

02:45:32 26 158 Olivier Konrad 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:48:40 27 184 Saayman Jac 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:48:41 28 121 Hill Vincent 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:48:42 29 112 Rautenbach Ian 57km MTB Elite Male Male

02:48:58 30 166 Hage Barbara 57km MTB Vet Female Female

02:49:12 31 144 van Zyl Theo 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:56:05 32 178 van der Westhuizen Marius 57km MTB Vet Male Male

02:56:19 33 198 Streikher Jura 57km MTB Master Male Male

02:56:30 34 186 van Zyl Boet 57km MTB Vet Male Male

02:56:48 35 100 Oconnell Des 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:58:52 36 146 Hopley Eugene 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:59:57 37 122 Du Toit Jan 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:59:57 38 101 Du Plessis Cornelius 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:00:18 39 102 Du Plessis Marisa 57km MTB Sub-vet Female Female

03:00:23 40 172 Du Plessis Pieter 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:00:24 41 127 Bomroor Jofar 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:01:43 42 133 Jordaan Giepie 57km MTB Master Male Male

03:02:33 43 174 Kruger Paul 57km MTB Master Male Male

03:02:34 44 155 Van Zyl Fred 57km MTB Grand Master Male Male

03:02:36 45 196 Terblanche Etienne 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:02:37 46 179 Pienaar Marais 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:02:39 47 149 Swanepoel Elise 57km MTB Vet Female Female

03:02:40 48 132 Schmidt Shirley 57km MTB Master Female Female

03:02:40 49 193 Harris Shaun 57km MTB Elite Male Male

03:02:40 50 134 Olivier Johannes Hendrik 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:02:42 51 197 van Jaarsveld Sandra 57km MTB Vet Female Female

03:04:35 52 167 van Graan Sonja 57km MTB Vet Female Female

03:04:38 53 123 Allen James 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:07:37 54 188 van Wyk Fanie 57km MTB Grand Master Male Male

03:07:39 55 154 Van Wyk Nicolaas 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:10:06 56 140 van Jaarsveld Gert 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:10:39 57 145 van Zyl Talita 57km MTB Sub-vet Female Female



03:11:15 58 125 Rabie Franz 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:12:01 59 103 Gouws Willie 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:12:09 60 180 Streuderst Heileni 57km MTB Vet Female Female

03:12:09 61 181 Streuderst Johan 57km MTB Vet Male male

03:12:14 62 165 van Graan Pierre 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:13:08 63 128 van der Merwe Pietie 57km MTB Master Male Male

03:13:14 64 171 Lategan Lucas 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:13:42 65 105 Zwiegelaar Dawie 57km MTB Master Male Male

03:15:02 66 107 Kotze Maans 57km MTB Grand Master Male Male

03:17:31 67 111 von Molendorff Corne 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:17:34 68 109 Moag Riaan 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:19:13 69 114 Koen Annemarie 57km MTB Elite Female Female

03:19:14 70 115 Koen Johnnie 57km MTB Master Male Male

03:22:04 71 183 Van Den Berg Adohan 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:23:38 72 153 Van Den Berg Wilhelm 57km MTB Juniors Male Male

03:25:07 73 194 Smit Pieter 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:25:57 74 160 Silva Jose 57km MTB Sub-junior Male Male

03:26:38 75 120 Schoeman Hendrik 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:28:39 76 163 Silva Jolene 57km MTB Vet Female Male

03:30:19 77 113 Evenhuis Nanette 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Female

03:31:01 78 170 Lategan Anne 57km MTB Vet Female Female

03:32:04 79 141 Olivier Andries 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:32:06 80 197 van Jaarsveld Sandra 57km MTB Vet Female Female

03:34:14 81 142 Serfontein Wessel 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:34:21 82 176 Janse van Vuuren Henry 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:34:45 83 143 Oosthuizen Jeremias 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:43:03 84 168 Grotepass Erika 57km MTB Master Female Female

03:44:44 85 137 Rautenbach Lize-Mari 57km MTB Elite Female Female

03:49:54 86 164 Stander Estian 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:53:11 87 139 Stroebel Rika 57km MTB Vet Female Female

03:53:19 88 138 Oosthuizen Heini 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:55:06 89 104 Hubbard Anna-Marie 57km MTB Vet Female Female

03:55:07 90 106 Hubbard Hendrik 57km MTB Master Male Male



03:56:33 91 129 Jansen Van Rensburg Thinus 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:56:46 92 126 Jansen Van Rensburg Martin 57km MTB Master Male Male

03:58:18 93 110 Claassen Johan 57km MTB Master Male Male

04:00:31 94 156 Otto Theo 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

04:01:33 95 108 Lochner Heindroe 57km MTB Grand Master Male Male

04:07:29 96 189 Radermacher-Harris Suskia 57km MTB Elite Female Female

Overall Male Results

Time Pos Race # Surname Name Distance Category Gender

02:08:24 1 118 Cooper Timo 57km MTB Elite Male Male

02:08:27 2 148 Meyer Henri 57km MTB Vet Male Male

02:08:30 3 169 Grotepass Frans 57km MTB U-23 Male Male

02:17:36 4 177 Terblanche Hanri 57km MTB U-23 Male Male

02:18:11 5 124 Cilliers Martin 57km MTB Elite Male Male

02:18:26 6 152 Steyn Tossie 57km MTB Master Male Male

02:19:13 7 135 Gildenhuys Pieter 57km MTB Elite Male Male

02:21:57 8 185 Du Toit Etienne 57km MTB U-23 Male Male

02:21:58 9 130 Muller Richard 57km MTB Vet Male Male

02:22:25 10 162 van Rensburg Martin 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:22:25 11 161 Matthee Ruan 57km MTB U-23 Male Male

02:22:35 12 182 Du Toit CD 57km MTB Master Male Male

02:33:24 13 187 Cronje Riaan 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:35:19 14 195 van Jaarsveld Paul 57km MTB Vet Male Male

02:38:59 15 150 Fourie Nathan 57km MTB Vet Male Male

02:40:42 16 131 Zietsman Neil 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:43:12 17 116 Gilliomee Hein 57km MTB Master Male Male

02:43:15 18 190 Micklewood Paul 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:43:15 19 191 Zonnestein Jan 57km MTB Master Male Male

02:44:06 20 175 Fourie Jacques 57km MTB U-23 Male Male

02:44:38 21 173 van der Mescht Marius 57km MTB Vet Male Male

02:45:32 22 158 Olivier Konrad 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:48:40 23 184 Saayman Jac 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:48:41 24 121 Hill Vincent 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male



02:48:42 25 112 Rautenbach Ian 57km MTB Elite Male Male

02:49:12 26 144 van Zyl Theo 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:56:05 27 178 van der Westhuizen Marius 57km MTB Vet Male Male

02:56:19 28 198 Streikher Jura 57km MTB Master Male Male

02:56:30 29 186 van Zyl Boet 57km MTB Vet Male Male

02:56:48 30 100 Oconnell Des 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:58:52 31 146 Hopley Eugene 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:59:57 32 122 Du Toit Jan 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:59:57 33 101 Du Plessis Cornelius 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:00:23 34 172 Du Plessis Pieter 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:00:24 35 127 Bomroor Jofar 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:01:43 36 133 Jordaan Giepie 57km MTB Master Male Male

03:02:33 37 174 Kruger Paul 57km MTB Master Male Male

03:02:34 38 155 Van Zyl Fred 57km MTB Grand Master Male Male

03:02:36 39 196 Terblanche Etienne 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:02:37 40 179 Pienaar Marais 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:02:40 41 193 Harris Shaun 57km MTB Elite Male Male

03:02:40 42 134 Olivier Johannes Hendrik 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:04:38 43 123 Allen James 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:07:37 44 188 van Wyk Fanie 57km MTB Grand Master Male Male

03:07:39 45 154 Van Wyk Nicolaas 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:10:06 46 140 van Jaarsveld Gert 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:11:15 47 125 Rabie Franz 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:12:01 48 103 Gouws Willie 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:12:09 49 181 Streuderst Johan 57km MTB Vet Male male

03:12:14 50 165 van Graan Pierre 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:13:08 51 128 van der Merwe Pietie 57km MTB Master Male Male

03:13:14 52 171 Lategan Lucas 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:13:42 53 105 Zwiegelaar Dawie 57km MTB Master Male Male

03:15:02 54 107 Kotze Maans 57km MTB Grand Master Male Male

03:17:31 55 111 von Molendorff Corne 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:17:34 56 109 Moag Riaan 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:19:14 57 115 Koen Johnnie 57km MTB Master Male Male



03:22:04 58 183 Van Den Berg Adohan 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:23:38 59 153 Van Den Berg Wilhelm 57km MTB Juniors Male Male

03:25:07 60 194 Smit Pieter 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:25:57 61 160 Silva Jose 57km MTB Sub-junior Male Male

03:26:38 62 120 Schoeman Hendrik 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:28:39 63 163 Silva Jolene 57km MTB Vet Female Male

03:32:04 64 141 Olivier Andries 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:34:14 65 142 Serfontein Wessel 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:34:21 66 176 Janse van Vuuren Henry 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:34:45 67 143 Oosthuizen Jeremias 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:49:54 68 164 Stander Estian 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:53:19 69 138 Oosthuizen Heini 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:55:07 70 106 Hubbard Hendrik 57km MTB Master Male Male

03:56:33 71 129 Jansen Van Rensburg Thinus 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:56:46 72 126 Jansen Van Rensburg Martin 57km MTB Master Male Male

03:58:18 73 110 Claassen Johan 57km MTB Master Male Male

04:00:31 74 156 Otto Theo 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

04:01:33 75 108 Lochner Heindroe 57km MTB Grand Master Male Male



Overall Female Results

Time Pos Race # Surname Name Distance Category Gender

02:22:56 1 117 Gilliomee Nicky 57km MTB U-23 Female Female

02:35:15 2 136 Giliomee Liza-Mari 57km MTB Elite Female Female

02:38:11 3 192 Vreken Marike 57km MTB Sub-vet Female Female

02:43:51 4 119 Odendaal Lodelia 57km MTB Sub-vet Female Female

02:48:58 5 166 Hage Barbara 57km MTB Vet Female Female

03:00:18 6 102 Du Plessis Marisa 57km MTB Sub-vet Female Female

03:02:39 7 149 Swanepoel Elise 57km MTB Vet Female Female

03:02:40 8 132 Schmidt Shirley 57km MTB Master Female Female

03:02:42 9 197 van Jaarsveld Sandra 57km MTB Vet Female Female

03:04:35 10 167 van Graan Sonja 57km MTB Vet Female Female

03:10:39 11 145 van Zyl Talita 57km MTB Sub-vet Female Female

03:12:09 12 180 Streuderst Heileni 57km MTB Vet Female Female

03:19:13 13 114 Koen Annemarie 57km MTB Elite Female Female

03:30:19 14 113 Evenhuis Nanette 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Female

03:31:01 15 170 Lategan Anne 57km MTB Vet Female Female

03:32:06 16 197 van Jaarsveld Sandra 57km MTB Vet Female Female

03:43:03 17 168 Grotepass Erika 57km MTB Master Female Female

03:44:44 18 137 Rautenbach Lize-Mari 57km MTB Elite Female Female

03:53:11 19 139 Stroebel Rika 57km MTB Vet Female Female

03:55:06 20 104 Hubbard Anna-Marie 57km MTB Vet Female Female

04:07:29 21 189 Radermacher-Harris Suskia 57km MTB Elite Female Female

Sub-Junior Male

Time Pos Race # Surname Name Distance Category Gender

03:25:57 1 160 Silva Jose 57km MTB Sub-junior Male Male

Junior Male

Time Pos Race # Surname Name Distance Category Gender

03:23:38 1 153 Van Den Berg Wilhelm 57km MTB Juniors Male Male



U-23 Male

Time Pos Race # Surname Name Distance Category Gender

02:08:30 1 169 Grotepass Frans 57km MTB U-23 Male Male

02:17:36 2 177 Terblanche Hanri 57km MTB U-23 Male Male

02:21:57 3 185 Du Toit Etienne 57km MTB U-23 Male Male

02:22:25 4 161 Matthee Ruan 57km MTB U-23 Male Male

02:44:06 5 175 Fourie Jacques 57km MTB U-23 Male Male

U-23 Female

Time Pos Race # Surname Name Distance Category Gender

02:22:56 1 117 Gilliomee Nicky 57km MTB U-23 Female Female

Elite Male

Time Pos Race # Surname Name Distance Category Gender

02:08:24 1 118 Cooper Timo 57km MTB Elite Male Male

02:18:11 2 124 Cilliers Martin 57km MTB Elite Male Male

02:19:13 3 135 Gildenhuys Pieter 57km MTB Elite Male Male

02:48:42 4 112 Rautenbach Ian 57km MTB Elite Male Male

03:02:40 5 193 Harris Shaun 57km MTB Elite Male Male

Elite Female

Time Pos Race # Surname Name Distance Category Gender

02:35:15 1 136 Giliomee Liza-Mari 57km MTB Elite Female Female

03:19:13 2 114 Koen Annemarie 57km MTB Elite Female Female

03:44:44 3 137 Rautenbach Lize-Mari 57km MTB Elite Female Female

04:07:29 4 189 Radermacher-Harris Suskia 57km MTB Elite Female Female



Sub-Vet Male

Time Pos Race # Surname Name Distance Category Gender

03:17:34 1 109 Moag Riaan 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:22:25 2 162 van Rensburg Martin 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:33:24 3 187 Cronje Riaan 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:40:42 4 131 Zietsman Neil 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:43:15 5 190 Micklewood Paul 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:45:32 6 158 Olivier Konrad 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:48:40 7 184 Saayman Jac 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:48:41 8 121 Hill Vincent 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:49:12 9 144 van Zyl Theo 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:56:48 10 100 Oconnell Des 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:58:52 11 146 Hopley Eugene 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

02:59:57 12 122 Du Toit Jan 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:00:23 13 172 Du Plessis Pieter 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:02:36 14 196 Terblanche Etienne 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:07:39 15 154 Van Wyk Nicolaas 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:11:15 16 125 Rabie Franz 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:17:31 17 111 von Molendorff Corne 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:25:07 18 194 Smit Pieter 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:26:38 19 120 Schoeman Hendrik 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:30:19 20 113 Evenhuis Nanette 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Female

03:34:21 21 176 Janse van Vuuren Henry 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:49:54 22 164 Stander Estian 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

03:56:33 23 129 Jansen Van Rensburg Thinus 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

04:00:31 24 156 Otto Theo 57km MTB Sub-vet Male Male

Sub-Vet Female

Time Pos Race # Surname Name Distance Category Gender

02:38:11 1 192 Vreken Marike 57km MTB Sub-vet Female Female

02:43:51 2 119 Odendaal Lodelia 57km MTB Sub-vet Female Female

03:00:18 3 102 Du Plessis Marisa 57km MTB Sub-vet Female Female

03:10:39 4 145 van Zyl Talita 57km MTB Sub-vet Female Female



Vet Male

Time Pos Race # Surname Name Distance Category Gender

02:08:27 1 148 Meyer Henri 57km MTB Vet Male Male

02:21:58 2 130 Muller Richard 57km MTB Vet Male Male

02:35:19 3 195 van Jaarsveld Paul 57km MTB Vet Male Male

02:38:59 4 150 Fourie Nathan 57km MTB Vet Male Male

02:44:38 5 173 van der Mescht Marius 57km MTB Vet Male Male

02:56:05 6 178 van der Westhuizen Marius 57km MTB Vet Male Male

02:56:30 7 186 van Zyl Boet 57km MTB Vet Male Male

02:59:57 8 101 Du Plessis Cornelius 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:00:24 9 127 Bomroor Jofar 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:02:37 10 179 Pienaar Marais 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:02:40 11 134 Olivier Johannes Hendrik 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:04:38 12 123 Allen James 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:10:06 13 140 van Jaarsveld Gert 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:12:01 14 103 Gouws Willie 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:12:09 15 181 Streuderst Johan 57km MTB Vet Male male

03:12:14 16 165 van Graan Pierre 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:13:14 17 171 Lategan Lucas 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:22:04 18 183 Van Den Berg Adohan 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:32:04 19 141 Olivier Andries 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:34:14 20 142 Serfontein Wessel 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:34:45 21 143 Oosthuizen Jeremias 57km MTB Vet Male Male

03:53:19 22 138 Oosthuizen Heini 57km MTB Vet Male Male



Vet Female

Time Pos Race # Surname Name Distance Category Gender

02:48:58 1 166 Hage Barbara 57km MTB Vet Female Female

03:02:39 2 149 Swanepoel Elise 57km MTB Vet Female Female

03:02:42 3 197 van Jaarsveld Sandra 57km MTB Vet Female Female

03:04:35 4 167 van Graan Sonja 57km MTB Vet Female Female

03:12:09 5 180 Streuderst Heileni 57km MTB Vet Female Female

03:28:39 6 163 Silva Jolene 57km MTB Vet Female Male

03:31:01 7 170 Lategan Anne 57km MTB Vet Female Female

03:32:06 8 197 van Jaarsveld Sandra 57km MTB Vet Female Female

03:53:11 9 139 Stroebel Rika 57km MTB Vet Female Female

03:55:06 10 104 Hubbard Anna-Marie 57km MTB Vet Female Female

Master Male

Time Pos Race # Surname Name Distance Category Gender

02:18:26 1 152 Steyn Tossie 57km MTB Master Male Male

02:22:35 2 182 Du Toit CD 57km MTB Master Male Male

02:43:12 3 116 Gilliomee Hein 57km MTB Master Male Male

02:43:15 4 191 Zonnestein Jan 57km MTB Master Male Male

02:56:19 5 198 Streikher Jura 57km MTB Master Male Male

03:01:43 6 133 Jordaan Giepie 57km MTB Master Male Male

03:02:33 7 174 Kruger Paul 57km MTB Master Male Male

03:13:08 8 128 van der Merwe Pietie 57km MTB Master Male Male

03:13:42 9 105 Zwiegelaar Dawie 57km MTB Master Male Male

03:19:14 10 115 Koen Johnnie 57km MTB Master Male Male

03:55:07 11 106 Hubbard Hendrik 57km MTB Master Male Male

03:56:46 12 126 Jansen Van Rensburg Martin 57km MTB Master Male Male

03:58:18 13 110 Claassen Johan 57km MTB Master Male Male

Master Female

Time Pos Race # Surname Name Distance Category Gender

03:02:40 1 132 Schmidt Shirley 57km MTB Master Female Female

03:43:03 2 168 Grotepass Erika 57km MTB Master Female Female



Grand Master Male

Time Pos Race # Surname Name Distance Category Gender

03:02:34 1 155 Van Zyl Fred 57km MTB Grand Master Male Male

03:07:37 2 188 van Wyk Fanie 57km MTB Grand Master Male Male

03:15:02 3 107 Kotze Maans 57km MTB Grand Master Male Male

04:01:33 4 108 Lochner Heindroe 57km MTB Grand Master Male Male


